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Ajmer- 305 002 (Rajasthan) 
 

Mine Code: 38RAJ20007 
 

la[;k %  RAJ/NGR-20/LST-6            fnukad %  07.02.2019                 
 

izsf"kr %  खान एजेंट,धनप्पा चूना पत्थर खान, 

मेससस जे के वाइट सीमेंट वर्कसस(जकेे सीमेंट लिलमटेड की इकाई), 
 पोस्ट ऑफिस-गोटन,जजिा-नागौर (राजस्थान), 342 902 
 

fo"k; %   Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Dhanappa

 Limestone Mine (Lease area 400 Hect.) situated in Nagaur District of Rajasthan State. 

egksn;] 

        The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in 

your above mine during the inspection made on 16.01.2019 by the undersigned in presence of  Sh. Bajrang Lal, Mine 

Manager: 
Rule No. Nature of violation observed in detail 
Rule 11(1)  The mining operations are carried out in violation of following provisions of approved Mining Plan (Approved 

on 20.05.2014): - 

1) Mine development in Pit no. 3A was proposed between grid 10200N to 10700N & 10300E to 10400E during 

the year 2018-19 but actual development has been carried out between10200N to 10700N & 10300E to 

10450E. 

2) Mine development in Pit no. 1A has been carried out between grid 10850E to 10960E & 9330N to 9650N 

which was not proposed up to year 2018-19. 

3) Backfilling between  grid 10700E to 1010470E & 8760N to 9000N has been carried out which was not 

proposed up to year 2018-19. 

Rule 13(2) The benches in overburden were not kept sufficiently in advance in Pit no. 3A so that their workings do not 

interfere with the working of ore or minerals. 

Rule 45(7) In annual return 2017-18 following discrepancies were observed: 

1) Under item 2(b) of Part III dead rent amount has been shown as Rs. 80000 whereas as per MMDR Act 

1957 either dead rent or royalty is payable whichever is higher. 

2) Information in Part-VII (Cost of production)-The information about DMF, NMET etc has not been 

given. 

3) Under item 4.2(C) total quantity of OB/waste removed shown none whereas 416000 tonnes shown as 

backfilled under item 4.2(C) (i). 

4) The total amount of royalty has shown Rs 37700000 under item 2(a) of Part III whereas this amount is 

not matched with dispatched quantity of mineral. 

5) Overhead cost shown Rs. 1 per tonne in Part VII whereas it is shown zero under item 6(i) of Part III. 

6) Mining cost shown Rs 81.20 per tonnes in Part VII which is not matching with the detail provided in 

Employment & wages (Part II), item 1of Part III & Part IV. 
 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017 and in case of non compliance of the above rules following action may be 

initiated under MCDR, 2017: 

 (a) Mining operations may be suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017. 

 (b) Prosecution may be launched against you. 

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance to this office on 

letter pad signed by the owner within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 
 

   Hkonh; 

 

¼ Mh- vkj- xqtZj ½ 

वरिष्ठ lgk;d [kku fu;a=d 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks 

 



izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ izsf"kr %&  

1 [kku fu;a=d ¼mRrj½] Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] mn;iqj (ई मेल द्वािा) 

2 funs’kd] [kku ,oa HkwfoKku foHkkx] jktLFkku ljdkj] mn;iqjA 

3 सहायक खनि अनियंता] [kku ,oa HkwfoKku foHkkx] jktLFkku ljdkj] गोटि, निला-िागौिA 

4 jf{kr i=koyhA 

 

               वरिष्ठ lgk;d [kku fu;a=d 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks 


